CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, AUGUST 21, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 21% day of
August, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Council members present were: Virgil Wayne Latimer, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and
Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City staff present: Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. John Brockmann stated there is a tree in the City’s right-of-way which he feels is
obstructing the view at a stop sign. Austin Burt, Hearts and Hands Foundation, reported on the
Foundation’s 2" annual corn boil event on Saturday, August 26! at 6:00 p.m. at Victory Park.

Consent Agenda. Jacob Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the consent agenda including
the invoices and minutes from August 7, 2017. Motion carried.

Carol Snay — Creek Condition. Carol Snay, 215 W. Otis Street, questioned the City's responsibility to
maintain the creek behind her residence. She stated the creek is unsightly and is full of weeds and
trees which impede the flow of water. It was noted that the creek behind her property is located within a
platted 20’ city right-of-way. Schirman and Stagg will research the City’s responsibilities and options
with the creek.

Night Owl Wireless, LLC . Andy Willey reported on the proposed ROW license agreement for Night
Owl Wireless, LLC to install a fiber optic cable and equipment over and above public right-of-ways within
the city limits. Following discussion on the details of the agreement, Attorney Schirman stated he would
prepare a memo for the next meeting regarding any concerns.

Ordinance 495-17, Amending Certain Provisions of Chapter 41 Pertaining to Fireworks.
Rickertsen reported the proposed change is to amend the definitions to mirror the new fireworks
definitions in the state code. It will still prohibit the use of fireworks within city limits. Koehler moved and
Jacob Puck seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 495-17. Roll call ayes: Koehler,
Jacob Puck, Latimer, Mengler, and Jackie Puck. Motion carried.

City Clerk’s Report. Rickertsen reported on the annual financial report, ending June 30, 2017. Mengler
moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the FYE 2017 Annual Financial Report. Motion carried

Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:32 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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ALLIANT UTILITIES
ALLTEST INC

ALTORFER MACHINERY CO. INC
BLAKE, JEFFERY

BT GROCERY

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
CENTURY LINK INC

HYGIENIC LABORATORY
HYVEE

IMC

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA ONE CALL

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

K & K REPAIR AND CONTRACTI
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUP.
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
MINUTEMAN PRESS

OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
PHYSIO CONTROL, INC

QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
QUILL CORP.

RACOM CORPORATION
REPUBLIC SERVICES

SCOTT COUNTY FAMILY Y
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN

STEW HANSEN DODGE

TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRI-CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY
USA BLUE BOOK

UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.
VERIZON WIRELESS

WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT
WELLMARK

TOTAL

PAYROLL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

08/21/2017
SERVICES
SERVICES - PRE EMPLOYMENT
BOOTS
MEDICAL REIMB
FIRE DEPT FOOD
FUEL
SERVICES
TESTINGS
FIRE DEPT FOOD
MEMBERSHIP DUES
FUEL
NOTIFICATIONS
PARTS _
UNIT #6 SERVICE & REPAIRS
1" BASE
MAINT SUPPLIES
SERVICES
RAFFLE TICKETS
SERVICES
UNIFORMS
ANNUAL MAINTENANCE - DEBIBS
LAB SUPPLIES
SUPPLIES
REPLACED BATTERY
SERVICES
SUMMER YOUTH PROGRAM
OFFICE SUPPLIES
2017 DODGE CHARGER-SQUAD
REPAIR
SALES TAX PYMT
REPAIRS - TOWER
LAB SUPPLIES
GATE VALVE & PARTS
SERVICES
MIXED C&D/RCL
PREMIUMS

08/11/2017

23.28
48.00
1,751.00
146.60
40.58
887.99
926.89
26.00
232.71
160.00
75.04
37.00
344,30
1,315.17
733.71
347.63
56.84
149.11
120.00
280.20
3,258.00
30.00
177.53
97.50
6,072.68
12,769.25
55.16
25,883.00
20.00
2,960.00
6,155.00
148.45
1,923.12
160.04
109.43
10,831.50
78,352.71

27,986.24

106,338.95




FUND TOTALS

GENERAL 48,431.18
POLICE RESERVE - VEHICLE 25,883.00
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATIO 145.11
WATER UTILITY 8,520.00
WATER TOWER RESERVE 6,155.00
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND 1,823.12
SEWER UTILITY 9,095.43
SOLID WASTE 6,182.11

TOTAL 106,338.95




