CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, AUGUST 21, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 21st day of August, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Virgil Wayne Latimer, Tim Koehler, Lisa Mengler, Jackie Puck, and Jacob Puck. Absent: None. City staff present: Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. John Brockmann stated there is a tree in the City's right-of-way which he feels is obstructing the view at a stop sign. Austin Burt, Hearts and Hands Foundation, reported on the Foundation's 2nd annual corn boil event on Saturday, August 26th at 6:00 p.m. at Victory Park.

Consent Agenda. Jacob Puck moved and Koehler seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices and minutes from August 7, 2017. Motion carried.

Carol Snay – Creek Condition. Carol Snay, 215 W. Otis Street, questioned the City's responsibility to maintain the creek behind her residence. She stated the creek is unsightly and is full of weeds and trees which impede the flow of water. It was noted that the creek behind her property is located within a platted 20' city right-of-way. Schirman and Stagg will research the City's responsibilities and options with the creek.

Night Owl Wireless, LLC. Andy Willey reported on the proposed ROW license agreement for Night Owl Wireless, LLC to install a fiber optic cable and equipment over and above public right-of-ways within the city limits. Following discussion on the details of the agreement, Attorney Schirman stated he would prepare a memo for the next meeting regarding any concerns.

Ordinance 495-17, Amending Certain Provisions of Chapter 41 Pertaining to Fireworks. Rickertsen reported the proposed change is to amend the definitions to mirror the new fireworks definitions in the state code. It will still prohibit the use of fireworks within city limits. Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the second reading of Ordinance 495-17. Roll call ayes: Koehler, Jacob Puck, Latimer, Mengler, and Jackie Puck. Motion carried.

City Clerk's Report. Rickertsen reported on the annual financial report, ending June 30, 2017. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the FYE 2017 Annual Financial Report. Motion carried

Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:32 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

isa Rickertsen, City Clerk

08/21/2017

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		106,338.95
PAYROLL	08/11/2017	27,986.24
TOTAL		78,352.71
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS	10,831.50
WASTE COMMISSION OF SCOTT		109.43
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERVICES	160.04
UTILITY EQUIPMENT CO.	GATE VALVE & PARTS	1,923.12
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	148.45
TRI-CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY	REPAIRS - TOWER	6,155.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES TAX PYMT	2,960.00
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	REPAIR	20.00
STEW HANSEN DODGE	2017 DODGE CHARGER-SQUAD	25,883.00
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN	OFFICE SUPPLIES	55.16
SCOTT COUNTY FAMILY Y	SUMMER YOUTH PROGRAM	12,769.25
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	6,072.68
RACOM CORPORATION	REPLACED BATTERY	97.50
QUILL CORP.	SUPPLIES	177.53
QC ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC	LAB SUPPLIES	30.00
PHYSIO CONTROL, INC	ANNUAL MAINTENANCE - DEBIBS	3,258.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORMS	280.20
OTTO, KATHY	SERVICES	120.00
MINUTEMAN PRESS	RAFFLE TICKETS	149.11
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	56.84
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUP.	MAINT SUPPLIES	347.63
LINWOOD MINING & MAT.	1" BASE	733.71
K & K REPAIR AND CONTRACTI	UNIT #6 SERVICE & REPAIRS	1,315.17
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	PARTS	344.30
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	37.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	FUEL	75.04
IIMC	MEMBERSHIP DUES	160.00
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	232.71
HYGIENIC LABORATORY	TESTINGS	26.00
CENTURY LINK INC	SERVICES	926.89
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	FUEL	887.99
BT GROCERY	FIRE DEPT FOOD	40.58
BLAKE, JEFFERY	MEDICAL REIMB	146.60
ALTORFER MACHINERY CO. INC	BOOTS	1,751.00
ALLTEST INC	SERVICES - PRE EMPLOYMENT	48.00
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	23.28

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL	48,431.18
POLICE RESERVE - VEHICLE	25,883.00
FIRE RESERVE - CELEBRATIO	149.11
WATER UTILITY	8,520.00
WATER TOWER RESERVE	6,155.00
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	1,923.12
SEWER UTILITY	9,095.43
SOLID WASTE	6,182.11
TOTAL	106,338.95